
Please contact  Carol Jones on 01270 686471 
E-Mail:  carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
v.2 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22nd June, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 

Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or of all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
       PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-
determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the Minutes as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
Ward Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
  
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
  • Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the  

    Ward Member 
• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 
 

5. 11/0680C-Proposed Erection of a New Dwelling, 2 Rydal Way, Alsager, 
ST7 2EH for Mr Simon Palfreyman  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 11/1545N-Change of Use Including Formation of Altered Access From 

Highway Including Dropped Kerb, 501 Crewe Road, Wistaston, CW2 6QP 
for Mr W Lau  (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 11/0573N-The Erection of Poultry House and Feed Hopper with Associated 

Access Road and Hardstanding, Wades Green Farm, Minshull Lane, Church 
Minshull, CW5 6DX for Mr Ian Hocknell  (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 11/0674C-Two Storey Extension to Rear, 93 Heath Road, Sandbach,  
           CW11 2JY for Mr R Clarke  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. 11/0753C-A Garden Fence with Pedestrian Gate for Access to Maintain 

Service Area, Moss Nook Cottage, 9 Back Cross Lane, Congleton CW12 
3HT for Ms P Dawson  (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
10. 11/0860C-Proposed Two Storey Side and Rear Extension, 68 Elworth 

Road, Sandbach, CW11 3HN for Mr J Bartlam  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
11. 11/1022C-Change of Use from Existing Offices to a Pair of Three-Bed Semi 

Detached Houses, 1 The Chandlery, Wharf Mill, Congleton, CW12 3GQ for 
McDermott Developments  (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



 
 
 
 
12. 11/1025N-Outline Application for 3 Bedroom House in Rear Garden, 4 

Gorsey Bank Crescent, Wybunbury, CW5 7LX for Mick Jones   
           (Pages 61 - 68) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
13. 11/1051N-Provision of Greenway from Crewe to Nantwich, Sections from 

Wistaston Green Road to A51/Nantwich Bypass including a 3m wide 
Surfaced Path together with associated Engineering and Landscaping 
Works, Land at Middlewich Road, Nantwich for Cheshire East Council  
(Pages 69 - 76) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
14. 11/1286N-Erection of 2 Agricultural Buildings and Slurry Store, allowing 

Farm to Comply with Nvz Regulations. The 2 Cubicle Sheds will each 
hold 220 Cows and Incorporate Slurry Channels to the Store to Minimise 
Yardage and Waste, Baddiley Hulse, Baddiley Hall Lane, Baddiley, CW5 
8BS for J.H. Blackburn & Son  (Pages 77 - 82) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
15. 11/1416N-Erection of an Agricultural Steel Portal Frame Building to 

Provide Space for Two Robotic Milking Machines and Cow Cubicles, 
Calveley Green Farm, Calveley Green Lane, Calveley, Cheshire, CW6 9LF 
for A Plumbley and Co  (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 1st June, 2011 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, L Gilbert, M Jones, A Kolker, 
D Marren, M A Martin, G Morris, M Sherratt and A Thwaite 
 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors D Brickhill and S Jones 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer) 
Vikki Jeffrey (Strategic Housing and Development Manager) 
David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager – Development Management) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillor S McGrory 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence regarding application number 11/1469N. 
 
Councillor L Gilbert declared that he had received representations from 
members of the public regarding application number 10/3320C. 
 
Councillor J Clowes declared that she had received representations 
regarding application number 11/0821N, as the site was located in her 
Ward. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



3 11/1469N LAND IN FRONT OF THE CHESHIRE CHEESE, CREWE 
ROAD, SHAVINGTON CUM GRESTY,
[...]
equirements within the area could be accommodated by alternative 
Brownfield sites in the locality which would negate the need to use land 
within the open countryside. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 
H14 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review (2005). 
 

Page 2



5 10/4059C HENRY ALTY, KNUTSFORD ROAD, CRANAGE, CW4 8HU: 
DEMOLITION OF DERELICT BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 14NO 
FAMILY HOMES WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING AND LANDSCAPING. 
CHANGE OF USE FROM B1 TO C3 USAGE FOR MR R CHAWLA, 
GOLDCREST FINANCE LTD  
 
Note: Councillor J Halstead (on behalf of Cranage Parish Council) and Mr 
C Parks (agent on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, an oral report of the site inspection and an oral update by the 
Southern Area Manager - Development Management. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1.  The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed 

development would result in a cramped overdevelopment of the site 
and is of poor design, contrary to policies GR1 (General Criteria) and 
GR2 (Design) of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First 
Review (2005). 

 
2.  In failing to provide affordable housing, the proposal is contrary to 

Policy H13 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First 
Review (2005).  

 
6 11/0680C 2, RYDAL WAY, ALSAGER, ST7 2EH: PROPOSED 

ERECTION OF A NEW DWELLING FOR MR SIMON PALFREYMAN  
 
Note: Councillor M Martin left the meeting prior to consideration of this 
application. 
 
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
from 4.10pm to 4.20pm for a break. 
 
Note: Councillor S Jones (Ward Councillor), Councillor C Burgess (on 
behalf of Alsager Town Council) and Mr A Pickersgill (objector) attended 
the meeting and addressed the Committ
[...]
itions. 
 
 
13. RECOMMENDATION:  
Approve subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Standard time limit 
2. Development carried out in complete accordance with the approved plans 
3. Submission of materials for approval 
4. Submission of scheme for measures to protect trees and hedges on the site 
5. Submission of full details of boundary treatments 
6. Submission of a Phase 1 contaminated land report 
7. Hours of construction restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 

Saturday and no working on Sundays or Bank Holidays 
8. Submission of details of the method, timing and duration of any pile driving 

operations connected with the construction 
9. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 11/1545N 
 

   Location: 501, CREWE ROAD, WISTASTON, CW2 6QP 
 

   Proposal: Change of Use Including Formation of Altered Access From Highway 
Including Dropped Kerb 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr W Lau 

   Expiry Date: 
 

08-Jun-2011 

                                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application has been referred for the consideration of the Southern Planning 
Committee by Councillor Margaret Simon for the following reasons: 
 
“Highways and parking concerns, noise nuisance and cooking related smells in a 
residential area”. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located at the junction of Crewe Road and Brookland Avenue 
within the Settlement Boundary for Crewe. Neighbouring the site to the north is a 
church beyond which are residential dwellings. To the west is a dwelling that has been 
converted to an optician’s surgery and further residential properties. Across Crewe 
Road to the south and Brooklands Avenue to the east are residential properties. To 
the south-east of the site, diagonally across the crossroads, is a funeral parlour. The 
surroun
[...]
n the recommendation of this proposal. 
 
Furthermore, issues of land ownership have been raised, in relation to the construction of the 
extension on neighbouring properties. The applicant was asked to confirm if all the land which 
the extension would be constructed upon was in his ownership and this was confirmed that all 
land within the application site was within in his ownership. Therefore for planning purposes 
this is sufficient. Any future issues raised relating to land ownership become a civil matter and 
has no bearing on the recommendation of this application. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The overall impact of the development has been altered to a stage which is considered to be 
acceptable in both design and amenity grounds. The proposal is suitable for the purpose it will 
serve and therefore is considered to be acceptable and in line with the Congleton Borough 
Local Plan Policies GR1 and GR2 and the objectives of PPS1 which seek to promote high 
quality and inclusive design that is appropriate within its context. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Approve with conditions 
 

1. Standard Time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. PD rights removed for any windows on the side elevations of the 

extension 
4. Materials to match existing dwelling 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 41



Location Plan 

Page 42



   Application No: 11/0753C 
 

   Location: MOSS NOOK COTTAGE, 9, BACK CROSS LANE, CONGLETON, CW12 
3HT 
 

   Proposal: A Garden Fence with Pedestrian Gate for Access to Maintain Service 
Area 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Ms P Dawson 

   Expiry Date: 
 

11-May-2011 

 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 

Councillor P. Mason has called this application in for consideration by the Southern Committee as 
“residents have concerns about the appearance of the fence and parking issues which may contravene 
policies GR2 and GR6.  There will be also be a “loss of privacy, visual impact and traffic generation”. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION AND
[...]
 would the residential amenity of the neighbouring occupant’s be materially harmed. 
Any parking deemed to be obstructing the highway on Russell Close would be a matter for the Police 
and could not be controlled or enforced by the Council. Consequently, it is not considered that the 
concerns expressed by the Local Ward Councillor or the neighbouring residents would warrant a 
refusal given that the proposed development accords with the requirements of the relevant policies of 
the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review (2005). As such the proposal is deemed to be 
acceptable and is recommended for approval. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development to commence within 3 years 
2. Development to be carried out in strict accordance with approved plans 
3. Materials as per application 
4. Scheme of Landscaping to secure infill planting to be submitted to and approved and 
implemented within first planting season 
5. 5 yrs maintain planting 
 
Informative: The applicant is reminded that this application does not grant or convey consent for a 
vehicular access. Any future application for a vehicular access directly off Russell Close would be 
assessed on its own merits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 

Page 48



   Application No: 11/0860C 
 

   Location: 68, ELWORTH ROAD, SANDBACH, CW11 3HN 
 

   Proposal: Proposed Two Storey Side and Rear Extension 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr J Bartlam 

   Expiry Date: 
 

28-Apr-2011 

Date Report Prepared 6 June 2011 
 
                                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 

 
This application was to be determined under the Councils scheme of delegation. However the 
application has been called in by Cllr Merry as “neighbours have indicated that this extension will 
be overbearing and overlooking onto their property, taking sunlight from their rear garden” and 
“that side windows will overlook next door and some windows of the next door propert
[...]
ubmitted and agreed 
5)  Surfacing Materials to be submitted and agreed 
6)  Landscaping scheme to be submitted and agreed  
7)  Landscape Implementation 
8) Tree Protection scheme 
9) Drainage Scheme to be submitted 
10)  Details of Boundary Treatment 
11)  Bin Storage to be provided 
12)  Phase 1 Contaminated Land Survey to be submitted 
13)  Hours of Construction - 08:00 to 18:00 Mon to Fri, 09:00 to 14:00 Sat, not at all on 

Sunday or BH 
14)  Removal of all PD 
15)  No windows at first floor level within flank elevations and no windows to habitable 

rooms whatsoever in flank elevations 
16)  Ridge height to be no greater than 7.9m 
17)  Indicative layout  
18)  Access to be via Church Way, detailed drawings to be submitted and access to be 

constructed to CEC standard 
19)  Pile Driving 
 
Informative 1 - Prior to first use the developer will provide a new vehicular crossing to 
the property, the specification for which will comply with Cheshire East Council 
Highway Authority requirements. 
 
Informative 2 - The applicant or their contractor will sign a S184 Road Opening Notice 
under the Highways Act 1980 and prior to the commencement of the work. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 

Page 68



   Application No: 11/1051N 
 

   Location: LAND AT, MIDDLEWICH ROAD, NANTWICH 
 

   Proposal: Provision of Greenway from Crewe to Nantwich, Sections from Wistaston 
Green Road to A51/Nantwich Bypass including a 3m wide Surfaced Path 
together with associated Engineering and Landscaping Works 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Cheshire East Council 

   Expiry Date: 
 

05-Jul-2011 

Date report Prepared  8 June 2011 
                                 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is to be determined by Southern Planning Committee as the development is a 
small scale major application, due to site area being over 1ha, and where the applicant is 
Cheshire East Council.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 

The application 
[...]
2 (Open Countryside), NE.5 (Nature Conservation), NE.9 (Protected Species), BE.1 (Amenity), 

Page 74



BE.2 (Design Standards), BE.3 (Accessing and Parking), BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and 
Resources), BE.5 (Infrastructure), BE.21 (Hazardous Installations), TRAN.5 (Provision for 
Cyclists) and RT.9 (Footpaths and Bridleways) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 
12.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE with conditions 1) Commencement of Development 

2) Plans 
3) Details of surfacing materials to be submitted 
and approved 
4) Scheme of Landscaping to be submitted and 
approved – including fencing 
5) Scheme of Landscaping to be implemented 
6) Details of highway safety measures/signage to 
be submitted and approved 
7) Survey to be submitted and approved if works 
carried out between 1st March and 31st August 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 

Page 76



   Application No: 11/1286N 
 

   Location: Baddiley Hulse, BADDILEY HALL LANE, BADDILEY, CW5 8BS 
 

   Proposal: ERECTION OF 2 AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS AND SLURRY STORE, 
ALLOWING FARM TO COMPLY WITH NVZ REGULATIONS. THE 2 
CUBICLE SHEDS WILL EACH HOLD 220 COWS AND INCORPORATE 
SLURRY CHANNELS TO THE STORE TO MINIMISE YARDAGE AND 
WASTE. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

J.H. BLACKBURN & SON 

   Expiry Date: 
 

30-Jun-2011 

                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is to be determined by the Southern Planning Committee as it forms agricultural 
floorspace that exceeds 1000sqm.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site forms an existing working dairy farm which is located within the Open 
Countryside as defined by the Local Plan Proposals Map. The farm has a mixture of traditional 
and modern farm buildings. The surrounding landscape is primarily agricultural in nature with 
fields defined by hedgerows and hedgerow trees. The topography of the landscape is generally 
flat however land l
[...]
ources, BE.5 Infrastructure, BE.21 

Page 80



Hazardous Installations , NE.2 Open Countryside, NE.5 Nature Conservation and Habitats, NE.9 
Protected Species, NE.14 Agricultural Buildings Requiring Planning Permission, NE.17 Pollution 
Control and RT.9 Footpaths and Bridleways of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement 
Local Plan 2011. 
 
 
12.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials as submitted 
4. Scheme of Landscaping to be submitted 
5. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
6. Storage of slurry from farm only 
 
Informative(s):  1) Public Rights of Way 
     2) Inform pipeline operator of their intention to develop 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



 

Page 82



   Application No: 11/1416N 
 

   Location: CALVELEY GREEN FARM, CALVELEY GREEN LANE, CALVELEY, 
CHESHIRE, CW6 9LF 
 

   Proposal: Erection of an Agricultural Steel Portal Frame Building to Provide Space 
for Two Robotic Milking Machines and Cow Cubicles 
 

   Applicant: 
 

A Plumbley and Co 

   Expiry Date: 
 

15-Jul-2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is included on the agenda of the Southern Planning Committee as the 
proposed building has a floorspace in excess of 1,000 square metres. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is situated within the open countryside as designated by the Crewe and 
Nantwich Replacement Local Plan and is accessed of Calveley Green Lane, down a long 
private access. Calveley Green Farm is an existing farmstead complex with approximately 
175 acres of farm land. The original traditional farm building has been converted to residential 
dwellings, and a new modern complex has been constructed within the last 5 years 
approximately 150m to the south west of the original farm buildings. The current dairy 
buildings are fairly modern in appearance and are accessed off a private driveway. 
[...]
c hazard. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The proposed development is essential for the continued agricultural operation and is located 
immediately adjacent to the existing group of buildings and therefore would not result in a 
form of development that would have a significantly detrimental impact on the character and 
appearance of the open countryside.  There is a proven need for the development which is 
sited so as to minimise its impact.  The development would not result in any detrimental 
impact on neighbouring amenity or highway safety. The proposal is therefore considered to 
be in compliance with Policies BE.1 (Amenity), BE.2 (Design Standards), BE.3 (Access and 
Parking), NE.2 (Open Countryside), and NE.14 (Agricultural Buildings Requiring Planning 
Permission) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. Standard Time 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials used shall be in accordance with those specified in the 

application unless different materials are first agreed with the local 
planning authority 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87



 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 11/0680C-Proposed Erection of a New Dwelling, 2 Rydal Way, Alsager, ST7 2EH for Mr Simon Palfreyman
	6 11/1545N-Change of Use Including Formation of Altered Access From Highway Including Dropped Kerb, 501 Crewe Road, Wistaston, CW2 6QP for Mr W Lau
	7 11/0573N-The Erection of Poultry House and Feed Hopper with Associated Access Road and Hardstanding, Wades Green Farm, Minshull Lane, Church Minshull, CW5 6DX for Mr Ian Hocknell
	8 11/0674C-Two Storey Extension to Rear, 93 Heath Road, Sandbach, CW11 2JY for Mr R Clarke
	9 11/0753C-A Garden Fence with Pedestrian Gate for Access to Maintain Service Area, Moss Nook Cottage, 9 Back Cross Lane, Congleton CW12 3HT for Ms P Dawson
	10 11/0860C-Proposed Two Storey Side and Rear Extension, 68 Elworth Road, Sandbach, CW11 3HN for Mr J Bartlam
	11 11/1022C-Change of Use from Existing Offices to a Pair of Three-Bed Semi Detached Houses, 1 The Chandlery, Wharf Mill, Congleton, CW12 3GQ for McDermott Developments
	12 11/1025N-Outline Application for 3 Bedroom House in Rear Garden, 4 Gorsey Bank Crescent, Wybunbury, CW5 7LX for Mick Jones
	13 11/1051N-Provision of Greenway from Crewe to Nantwich, Sections from Wistaston Green Road to A51/Nantwich Bypass including a 3m wide Surfaced Path together with associated Engineering and Landscaping Works, Land at Middlewich Road, Nantwich for Cheshire East Council
	14 11/1286N-Erection of 2 Agricultural Buildings and Slurry Store, allowing Farm to Comply with Nvz Regulations. The 2 Cubicle Sheds will each hold 220 Cows and Incorporate Slurry Channels to the Store to Minimise Yardage and Waste, Baddiley Hulse, Baddiley Hall Lane, Baddiley, CW5 8BS for J.H. Blackburn & Son
	15 11/1416N-Erection of an Agricultural Steel Portal Frame Building to Provide Space for Two Robotic Milking Machines and Cow Cubicles, Calveley Green Farm, Calveley Green Lane, Calveley, Cheshire, CW6 9LF for A Plumbley and Co



Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 22nd June, 2011 in the Council Chamber, Municipal
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ
PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Buitterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, L Gilbert, M Jones, D Marren,
M A Martin, G Morris, D Newton and M Sherratt

NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, S Jones, M J Simon and S Wilkinson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Simon Boone Senior Development Control Engineer

Rachel Goddard Senior Lawyer

Ben Haywood Principal Planning Officer

David Malcolm Southern Area Manager — Development Manager
Carol Jones Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES

Councillors A Kolker and S McGrory and A Thwaite
10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made at this point in the proceedings.
11 MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2011 be
approved as a correct record.

12 11/0674C-TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO REAR, 93 HEATH ROAD,
SANDBACH, CW11 2JY FOR MR R CLARKE

Notes: (a) Councillor S Corcoran (Ward Councillor) who had called-in the
application attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this
matter, speaking against the application;

(b) Councillor A Barratt who was neither the Ward Councillor nor a
Member of the Committee was in attendance and spoke against the
application on behalf of a local resident;



13

(c) Mr P Crewdson (speaking on behalf of Mrs Moffatt, objector) who were
in attendance addressed the Committee on this matter; and

(d) Ms U Griffiths (Sandbach Town Council) had registered to speak on
this matter but was not in attendance.

The Committee considered a report in respect of planning application No.
11/0674C.

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the following
conditions:

1. Standard time

2. Approved plans

3 Permitted development rights removed for any windows on the
side elevations of the extension

4. Materials to match existing dwelling.

11/0680C-PROPOSED ERECTION OF A NEW DWELLING, 2 RYDAL
WAY, ALSAGER, ST7 2EH FOR MR SIMON PALFREYMAN

Notes: (a) Councillor S Jones (Ward Councillor); Councillor R Fletcher
(Alsager Town Council); and Mr A Pickersgill (objector) addressed the
Committee on this matter and spoke against the application.

The Committee considered a report in respect of planning application No.
11/0680C.

RESOLVED: That, contrary to the Planning Officer's recommendation for
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The proposal, by reason of its size, height, form and design, would be a
cramped form of development that would be intrusive in the street scene
and out of keeping with the character of the existing properties in the
immediate vicinity of the site. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies
GR1 and GR2 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review
2005.

2. The proposal, by virtue of its size, height, design and position relative to
the adjoining property number 176 Sandbach Road North, would be
unduly dominant when viewed from that adjoining property, to the
detriment of the residential amenities of the occupiers. The proposal is
therefore contrary to Policy GR6 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local
Plan First Review 2005.



14 11/1545N-CHANGE OF USE INCLUDING FORMATION OF ALTERED
ACCESS FROM HIGHWAY INCLUDING DROPPED KERB, 501 CREWE
ROAD, WISTASTON, CW2 6QP FOR MR W LAU

Notes: (a) Each Member of the Committee reported that they had received
an e-mail and photographs from Councillor M J Simon, the Ward
Councillor;

(b) Councillor M J Simon, (Ward Councillor); Mrs J Bond (on behalf of
Wistaston Parish Council); Mrs T Charlesworth (on behalf of Wells Green
Church); and Ms C Darwin (objector) were in attendance at the meeting
and spoke against the application.

(c) During discussion of this item, Councillor D J Newton withdrew from the
meeting; on his return, he did not participate in the discussion or vote on
the item; and

(d) Following discussion of this item, Councillor W S Davies declared a
personal interest on the basis that he was acquainted with Mrs Thelma
Charlesworth, a former Councillor colleague at Crewe and Nantwich
Borough Council, who had addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report in respect of planning application No.
11/1545N, together with a written update.

RESOLVED: That, contrary to the planning officer's recommendation for
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. Inadequate parking provision associated with the proposed
change of use.
2. Noise and disturbance would be incompatible with the local area

and have a detrimental impact on the amenity of local residents
contrary to policy BE1.

15 11/0573N-THE ERECTION OF POULTRY HOUSE AND FEED HOPPER
WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROAD AND HARDSTANDING, LAND
OFF MINSHULL LANE, CHURCH MINSHULL, CW5 6DX FOR MR IAN
HOCKNELL

Prior to consideration of this application by the Committee, Members were
informed by the Southern Area Manager, Development Management, that
additional representations had been received which required further
consideration.

RESOLVED: That the application be DEFERRED pending Officer
consideration of additional representations in respect of the application.



16

17

11/0753C-A GARDEN FENCE WITH PEDESTRIAN GATE FOR ACCESS
TO MAINTAIN SERVICE AREA, MOSS NOOK COTTAGE, 9 BACK
CROSS LANE, CONGLETON CW12 3HT FOR MS P DAWSON

Notes: (a) Each Member of the Committee reported that they had
received an e-mail communication from Councillor P Mason (Congleton
East Ward Councillor) in respect of this application;

(b) Mrs L Banks (objector) was in attendance and addressed the
Committee on this matter;

(c) Mrs P Dawson (applicant) was in attendance and addressed the
Committee on this matter; and

(d) Mr R Gidman (objector) who had registered to speak on this matter,
was not in attendance.

The Committee considered a report in respect of planning application No.
11/0753C.

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subiject to the following
conditions:

1. Development to commence within 3 years.

2. Development to be carried out in strict accordance with
approved plans.

3. Materials as per application.

4 Scheme of landscaping to secure infill planting to be submitted

to, and approved by the local planning authority and
implemented within first planting season.
5. 5 years maintain planting.

11/0860C-PROPOSED TWO STOREY SIDE AND REAR EXTENSION,
68 ELWORTH ROAD, SANDBACH, CW11 3HN FOR MR J BARTLAM

Note: Councillor G Merry, Chairman of the Committee, had called-in this
application, but confirmed that she had not fettered her discretion in
respect of participating in the discussion and voting on the matter.

The Committee considered a report in respect of planning application No.
11/0806C.

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the following
conditions:

Standard time limit.

Plans

Materials to match existing

Obscure glazing to side openings facing No. 66 Elworth Road.

PN



18 11/1022C-CHANGE OF USE FROM EXISTING OFFICES TO A PAIR OF
THREE-BED SEMI DETACHED HOUSES, 1 THE CHANDLERY, WHARF
MILL, CONGLETON, CW12 3GQ FOR MCDERMOTT DEVELOPMENTS

Note: Mr M Wilkinson (representing the applicant) was in attendance and
addressed the Committee on this matter.

The Committee considered a report in respect of planning application No.
11/1022C.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the following
conditions:

1. Standard time limit.

2. Development carried out in complete accordance with the
approved plans.

3. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions.

19 11/1025N-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 3 BEDROOM HOUSE IN REAR
GARDEN, 4 GORSEY BANK CRESCENT, WYBUNBURY, CW5 7LX
FOR MICK JONES

Note: Councillor J Clowes had called-in this application, but confirmed
that she had not fettered her discretion in respect of participating in the
discussion and voting on the matter.

The Committee considered a report in respect of planning application No.
11/025N, together with a written update.

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the following
conditions:

Commencement of Development

Submission of Reserved Matters

Time Limit for Submission of Reserved Matters

Materials to be submitted and agreed

Surfacing Materials to be submitted and agreed

Landscaping scheme to be submitted and agreed

Landscape Implementation

Tree Protection scheme

Drainage Scheme to be submitted

10. Details of Boundary Treatment

11. Bin Storage to be provided

12. Phase 1 Contaminated Land Survey to be submitted

13. Hours of Construction - 08:00 to 18:00 Mon to Fri, 09:00 to 14:00 Sat,
not at all on Sunday or BH

14. Removal of all PD

15. No windows at first floor level within flank elevations and no windows
to habitable rooms whatsoever in flank elevations

16. Ridge height to be no greater than 7.9m

CoOoONoORWN =



20

21

17. Indicative layout

18. Access to be via Church Way, detailed drawings to be submitted and
access to be constructed to CEC standard

19. Pile Driving

11/1051N-PROVISION OF GREENWAY FROM CREWE TO NANTWICH,
SECTIONS FROM WISTASTON GREEN ROAD TO A51/NANTWICH
BYPASS INCLUDING A 3M WIDE SURFACED PATH TOGETHER WITH
ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND LANDSCAPING WORKS, LAND AT
MIDDLEWICH ROAD, NANTWICH FOR CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Notes. (a) Councillor M J Simon (Ward Councillor); Mr G Roberts (on
behalf of Wistaston Parish Council); and Mr S Lawley (objector) were in
attendance and addressed the Committee on this matter; and

(b) Mr D Vass (objector) who had registered to speak on this item was not
in attendance.

The Committee considered a report in respect of application No.
11/1051N, together with a written update.

RESOLVED: That the matter be DEFERRED for a site visit to enable
Members to assess the impact of the proposed development on
neighbouring residential amenity.

11/1286N-ERECTION OF 2 AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS AND
SLURRY STORE, ALLOWING FARM TO COMPLY WITH NVZ
REGULATIONS. THE 2 CUBICLE SHEDS WILL EACH HOLD 220
COWS AND INCORPORATE SLURRY CHANNELS TO THE STORE TO
MINIMISE YARDAGE AND WASTE, BADDILEY HULSE, BADDILEY
HALL LANE, BADDILEY, CW5 8BS FOR J.H. BLACKBURN & SON

The Committee considered a report in respect of planning application No.
11/1286N.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the following
conditions:

Standard time limit.

Approved plans.

Materials as submitted.

Scheme of landscaping to be submitted.
Implementation of landscaping scheme.
Storage of slurry from farm only.

2l



22 11/1416N-ERECTION OF AN AGRICULTURAL STEEL PORTAL
FRAME BUILDING TO PROVIDE SPACE FOR TWO ROBOTIC
MILKING MACHINES AND COW CUBICLES, CALVELEY GREEN
FARM, CALVELEY GREEN LANE, CALVELEY, CHESHIRE, CW6 9LF
FOR A PLUMBLEY AND CO

The Committee considered a report in respect of planning application No.
11/1416N, together with a written update.

RESOLVED: That the application be APPROVED subject to the following
conditions:

1. Standard time.

2. Approved plans.

3 Materials used shall in in accordance with those specified in the
application unless different materials are first agreed with the
local planning authority.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)



